

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA 2-3/2011 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4271-4272 OF 2011

CHIEF MANAGER ALLAHABAD BANK

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

UP HOUSING AND DEVELOPING BOARD

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for withdrawal and office report)

Date: 13/09/2013 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Adv.
for M/S Mitter & Mitter Co.,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Senthil Jagadeesan,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The applications are allowed in terms of the signed
order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A. NOS. 2-3 OF 2011
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NOS.4271-4272 OF 2011

|CHIEF MANAGER ALLAHABAD BANK |Appellant(s) |

Versus

|UTTAR PRADESH HOUSING AND DEVELOPING BOARD |Respondent(s) |

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

The appellant had deposited a sum of Rs.50,000/- in terms of proviso of Section 23 of the Consumer Protection Act by the Consumer Protection (amendment) Act, 2002. It is brought to our notice that, although the appeals were dismissed, the amount which was due to be paid to the respondent under the orders of the Consumer Court have actually been paid. Since the amount has been duly paid, Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, learned counsel appearing for the respondent has no objection if the amount is directed to be released to the appellant.

In view of the above, the amount deposited by the appellant be released to it.

The applications are, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....J.
(FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA)

New Delhi,
September 13, 2013